Income from continuing operations before
   income taxes   $   9.4  $ 44.3
   ========  ======

(a) Reflects actual days sales outstanding at end of period.

(b) Reflects cost of sales (excluding restructuring and related
   charges) during the quarter divided by average inventory for the
   quarter, multiplied by four.

   Table 3
   SPECTRUM BRANDS, INC.
   Reconciliation of GAAP to Pro Forma Financial Data
For the three month periods ended January 1, 2006 and January 2, 2005
   (Unaudited)
   (In millions, except per share amounts)

   THREE MONTHS
   --------------------------------

   F2006
   --------------------------------
   As   Pro Forma   Pro
   Reported   Adjustments   Forma

Net sales   $620.0   $   -   $620.0

Gross profit   243.2   1.5  (a) 244.7
Gross profit % of sales   39.2%   39.5%

Operating expenses   190.9   5.1  (b) 185.8
Operating income   52.3   6.6   58.9
Operating income % of sales   8.4%   9.5%

Income from continuing operations
 before income taxes   9.4   7.6  (d)  17.0
Income from continuing operations   6.1   4.9   11.0

Loss from discontinued operations, net
 of tax   (3.8)   3.8   -

   Net income   2.3   8.7   11.0

Basic earnings per share (e)   $ 0.05   $   0.17   $ 0.22
   ======   ============= ======

Diluted earnings per share (e)   $ 0.05   $   0.17   $ 0.22
   ======   ============= ======

   THREE MONTHS
   --------------------------------

   F2005
   --------------------------------
   As   Pro Forma   Pro
   Reported   Adjustments   Forma

Net sales   $490.8   $   -   $490.8

Gross profit   198.4   -   198.4
Gross profit % of sales   40.4%   40.4%

Operating expenses   137.1   (0.5) (c) 137.6
Operating income   61.3   (0.5)   60.8
Operating income % of sales   12.5%   12.4%

Income from continuing operations
 before income taxes   44.3   (0.5)   43.8
Income from continuing operations   27.9   (0.3)   27.6

Loss from discontinued operations, net
 of tax   -   -   -

   Net income   27.9   (0.3)   27.6

Basic earnings per share (e)   $ 0.82   $   (0.01)   $ 0.81
   ======   ============= ======

Diluted earnings per share (e)   $ 0.79   $   (0.01)   $ 0.78
   ======   ============= ======

(a) For the three months ended January 1, 2006, includes $1.3 million
   of restructuring and related charges and an inventory valuation
   adjustment of $0.2 million related to the fair value write-up of
   Jungle Labs inventory in accordance with the requirements of SFAS
   141, "Business Combinations."

[…]

include a $1.6 million gain on sale of land and building, offset
   by a $1.1 million charge to the disposal of the Company's Madison,
   WI manufacturing facility, closed in fiscal 2003.

(d) For the three months ended January 1, 2006, includes $1.0 million
   related to interest charges associated with the Company's
   provision for presumed credits applied to the Brazilian excise tax
   on manufactured products.

(e) Per share figures calculated prior to rounding in millions.

   Table 4
   SPECTRUM BRANDS, INC.
   Reconciliation of GAAP to As Adjusted Financial Data
   For the three month period ended January 2, 2005
   (Unaudited)
   (In millions, except per share amounts)

   -------------------------------------------------------
   F2005
   -------------------------------------------------------
   Pro Forma
   As   Pro Forma   Pro   Adjustments   As
   Reported Adjustments   Forma   (a) (b)   Adjusted

Net sales   $490.8   $   -   $490.8  $196.1   $686.9

Gross profit   198.4   -   198.4   74.8  (c) 273.2
Gross profit %
 of sales   40.4%   40.4%   39.8%

Operating
 expenses   137.1   (0.5) (d) 137.6   (73.3) (e)  63.3
Operating
 income   61.3   (0.5)   60.8   1.5   62.3
Operating
 income % of
 sales   12.5%   12.4%   9.1%

Income from
 continuing
 operations
 before income
 taxes   44.3   (0.5)   43.8   (20.8) (f)  23.0
Net income from
 continuing
 operations   27.9   (0.3)   27.6   (12.7) (g)  14.9

Diluted average
 shares
 outstanding (h)   35.5   35.5   49.3  (i)

Diluted
 earnings per
 share from
 continuing
 operations (h)  $ 0.79   $  (0.01)   $ 0.78  $(0.48)   $ 0.30
   ======   ============ ======  ========== ======

(a) Includes the results of operations for the following as if such
   entity was acquired on October 1, 2004:
- --  United, from its Unaudited Consolidated Statement of Operations
   for the three month period ended December 31, 2004.
- --  Tetra, from its Unaudited Consolidated Statement of Operations for